

No. 15-214

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH P. MURR, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIX COUNTY,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of the State of Wisconsin**

—◆—
**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

—◆—
JOHN M. GROEN
Counsel of Record
J. DAVID BREEMER
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jmg@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RELEVANT PARCEL IN THIS CASE IS “LOT E”	2
A. <i>Lucas</i> Footnote 7 Strongly Supports the Murrs’ Position That the Fee Simple Title to Lot E Is the Relevant Parcel	5
B. Lot E and Lot F Remain Today as Separate, Single, and Discrete Parcels ...	7
C. The Regulations Themselves Do Not Define the Relevant Parcel	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THE PRESUMPTION THAT FEE TITLE TO EACH SINGLE PARCEL IS THE DENOMINATOR FOR THE TAKINGS ANALYSIS	16
III. FAIRNESS AND JUSTICE SUPPORT A DETERMINATION THAT THE MURRS’ LOT E SHOULD BE THE RELEVANT PARCEL IN THIS CASE	19
IV. CONCERN FOR SO-CALLED MERGER ORDINANCES IS OVERSTATED	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Commission v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) . . .	18, 23
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	18
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)	21
<i>In re Budd’s Estate</i> , 105 N.W.2d 358 (Wis. 1960)	6, 14
<i>In re Couillard</i> , 486 B.R. 466 (Bankr. W.D. Wis., 2012)	9
<i>Island County v. Dillingham Development Company</i> , 662 P.2d 32 (Wash. 1983)	22
<i>Kordecki v. Rizzo</i> , 317 N.W.2d 479 (Wis. 1982)	9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2-5
<i>Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	14
<i>Negin v. Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of City of Mentor</i> , 433 N.E.2d 165 (Ohio 1982) . . .	22
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	13
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12-13, 15-16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	1, 3
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	3, 17
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	14, 21
<i>Zillmer v. Landguth</i> , 69 N.W. 568 (Wis. 1896)	6, 14
Wisconsin Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 236	7-8
§ 236.34(3)	8
§ 236.44	8
§ 700.02	6
§ 700.28	6
§ 706.08(1)(a)	9
